

The West Dinajpur Union Boards Act, 1950

Act 42 of 1950

Keyword(s): Boundary Commission, Hilli Union, Removal of Doubt, Union Boards

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

West Bengal Act XLII of 1950

THE WEST DINAJPUR UNION BOARDS ACT, 1950.

[3rd November, 1950.]

An Act for the removal of doubts regarding the local area of the Hilli union and the membership and the tenure of membership of the Hilli union board in the district of West Dinajpur and for modifying the operation of the West Dinajpur Union Boards Ordinance, 1950.

WHEREAS under the award of the Boundary Commission, the local area in the district of Dinajpur in the Province of Bengal which was originally declared under section 5 of the Bengal Village Self-Government Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), to be the Hilli union, fell partly within the Province of West Bengal and partly within the Province of East Bengal;

AND WHEREAS since the said award, doubts have arisen regarding the local area of the Hilli union and the membership and the tenure of membership of the Hilli union board;

And whereas it is expedient to remove such doubts;

AND WHEREAS it is also expedient to modify the operation of the West Dinajpur Union Boards Ordinance, 1950, in certain respects;

It is hereby enacted as follows:----

1. (1) This Act may be called the West Dinajpur Union Boards Act, 1950.

(2) This section and section 6 shall come into force at once; the rest of the Act shall come into force immediately on the West Dinajpur Union Boards Ordinance, 1950, ceasing to operate.

- 2. In this Act,---
 - (a) "appointed day" means the date on which the award of the Boundary Commission came into force;
 - (b) "Boundary Commission" means the Boundary Commission referred to in the Indian Independence Act, 1947.

3. On and from the appointed day, the Hilli union shall, for the purposes of section 5 of the said Act, be deemed to comprise of so much of the local area originally declared under the said section to be the local area of the said union as is situated in the district of West Dinajpur.

Short title and commencement, ١

Definitions.

Local area of Hilli union.

Ben. Act V of 1919. \bigcirc

West Ben. Ord. IX of

1950.

10 & 11 Geo. VI, c. 30,

¹For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see the Calcutta Gazette, Extraordinary, dated the 22nd September, (950, Pt, IV, page 1269; for Proceedings of the West Bengal Legislative Assembly, see the Proceedings of the meeting of the West Bengal Legislative Assembly, held on the 29th September, 1950.

The West Dinajpur Union Boards Act, 1950.

[West Ben. Act XLII of 1950.]

(Sections 4-6.)

Membership of the Hilli union board.

٩

4. On and from the appointed day, the Hilli union board shall, for the purposes of section 6 of the said Act, be deemed to be constituted of such members of the said union board who immediately before the appointed day were holding office as such members and were resident within areas now comprised in West Bengal.

Term of office of members of the Hilli union board. 5. The members of the Hilli union board referred to in section 4 shall hold office up to the 8th day of April, 1951, and for any further period which may clapse between the expiration of the said date and the date of the first meeting at which a quorum is present, of the newly elected members after the next general election for the said union board.

West Bengal Ord. IX of 1950 not to have effect in certain respects.

6. So much of the West Dinajpur Union Boards Ordinance, 1950, as relates to the local areas of the Binshira and Dhalpara unions and the membership and the tenure of membership of the Binshira and Dhalpara union boards shall be deemed never to have been in force.

West Ben, Ord, IX of 1950.

. .

. . .